COPY

November 3, 2000

Virginia Goldstein, Director
County of Hawaii

Planning Department

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 9720

Subject: 1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS - FAIR SHARE REQUIREMENTS
“THE VILLAGES OF HOKUKANOQ, PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2
Proposed Consolidation of TMK: 8-1-04: Portion 3 and Resubdivision inte 387 Lots plus
Roadways and Designation of Easements at Honuaino 4, Hokukano 1&2, Kanaueue
1&:2, Halekii, Keekee 1&2, Ilikahi, Kankau 182, Kalukalu 1, 2&3, and Onouli 1,
North and South Kona, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii
TMK: 8-1-004: 003 (SUB 98-124)

Dear Ms. Goldstein:

On July 27, 1999, Revised Tentative Approval (attachment No. 1) for the Villages of Hokukano, Phase 1 and Phase
2 was granted subject to several conditions of approval, including Condition No. 19. This condition stated in part
that the applicant must comply with all conditions of approval of the various Change of Zone Ordinances, Use
Permit, Special Management Area Use Permit, State Land Use Boundary Amendment, General Plan Amendment
and Development Agreement.

Two of the conditions of approval that are required to be complied with are Condition “R" of Ord. Ne 96-8 and
Condition “O" of Ord. No. 96-7 which require fair share contributions to mitigate the potential regional impacts of
the approved development with respect to parks and recreation, fire, police, solid waste and roads. The conditions
indicate These contributions shall become due and payable prior to final subdivision approval for any portion of the
subject property or its increments,

On September 18, 1999, Final Subdivision Approval No. 7168 was granted for Phase 1 of the above cited
Subdivision Application (attachment No. 2). A total of 261 agricultural lots were created as a result of this phase of
the subdivision. In a letter dated September 17, 1999, (Attachment No. 3), the Planning Department acknowledged
1250 Oceanside Partners’ (Hokuli'a) compliance with the Fair Share Requirements for this phase. This approval
was in response to a letter dated September 16, 1999 (Attachment No. 4) which addressed the fair share
requircments for the Phase 1 development of Hokuli'a.

On October 27, 2000, Hokuli'a filed the Final Plat Map for Phase 2 of “THE VILLAGES OF HOKUKANO"
subdivision. This phase includes a total of 98 agricultural lots which will be subject to the Fair Share Requirements
of Condition “R" of Ord. No 96-8 and Condition “Q" of Ord. No. 96-7.

These conditions further provide that in lieu of paying the fair share contribution, Hokuli’a may construct and
contribute improvements/facilities related to parks, police, fire, solid waste and road facilities within the impacted
region. Furthermore, the cost of constructing improvements required for solid waste management, the ocean park,
and roadway improvements, including the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass and the Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street
intersection, shall be credited against the sums specified for solid waste, parks, and roads respectively,
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Virginia Goldstein, Director
County of Hawaii

Planning Department
November 3, 2000

Pape 2

The Phase 2 development proposed by Hokuli'a involves a total of 98 agricultural lots. Based on the per lot fair
share contributions, it is our understanding that the following gross values are applicable to this phase of
development of the Hokuli'a project:

Description Parks Police Fire Solid Waste Roads Total
Per Lot Allocation $3,490.85 $168.40 $332.61 $145.62 $3,101.68 $7,239.16
Number of Lots 98 98 98 98 98 98

Total Fair Share $342,103.30 | $16,503.20 | $32,595.78 } §514,270.76 | $303,964.64 $709,437.68

In accordance with the requirements of Condition “R" of Ord. No 96-8 and Condition “O” of Ord. No. 96-7, the
actual fair share contribution amounts for each of the required facilities is determined to be as follows:

Park and Recreation Facilities

In a letter dated January 20, 2000 (Attachment No. 5), 1250 Oceanside Partners submitted an appraisal that the
conservation easement for the Shoreline Park has an attributable market value of $1,005,000. This is in addition to
the credit of $170,000 for the contribution of the 2 acre expansion area for Kona Scenic Park.

In the January 20, 2000 letter, Hokuli'a also requested that the $741,111.85 fair share contribution for the 261 lots
within Phase 1 be credited against this “in-lieu” contribution. This would leave a balance of $263,888.20 of
“credits” from the land contribution. This is to request that this “‘credit” be applied to the required Fair Share
Contribution for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. 98-124. The following is a summary of the available credit for Park
Facilities.

Appraised value of Conservation Easement for Shoreline Park $1,005,000.00

Appraised value of Kona Scenic Park Expansion Area § 170,000.00
TOTAL CREDITS $1,175,000.00

Fair Share Requirement for Phasel of Sub. 98-124 (261 units)  $911,111.85
CREDIT BALANCE $263,888.15

Fair Share Requirement for Phase 2 of Sub. 98-124 (98 units)  $342,103.30
PROJECTED CREDIT BALANCE (578,215.15)

Accordingly, please find enclosed a check in the amount of $78,215.15 as payment for the balance of Parks
Facilities Fair Share requirement for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. 98-124. (Attachment No. 6)

Please also note that the Shoreline Park Appraisal provides an estimate of the present value of the proposed park
improvements and ongoing maintenance requirements as required pursuant to the project entitiements and the
approved Shoreline Park Management and Public Access Plan. This estimate is $9,990,000. For your information,
we will be seeking confirmation of this valuation as an in-licu contribution to off-set the Parks and Recreation Fair
Share requirements for future phases of Hokuli'a by Oceanside. In that the first increment of Shoreline Park
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improvements are scheduled for construction in the near future, we request that the in-licu payment in the amount of
$78,215.15 be held until such time that we can establish the value of the improvements and obtain credit thereof to
offset this fair share requirement. )

Police Facilities

Payment in the amount of $16,503.20 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Subdivision No. 98-
124 for police facilities (Attachment No. 7).

Fire Facilities

Payment in the amount of $32,595.78 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Subdivision No.
SUB 98-124 for fire facilities (Attachment No. 8).

Solid Waste Facilities

Payment in the amount of $14,270.76 to comply with the fair share requirements for Phasc 2 of Subdivision No.
SUB 98-124 for solid waste facilities (Attachment No. 9}.

Road Facilities

With respect to the fair share road requirements, in its letter dated September 17, 1999, the Planning Department
acknowledged that the amounts of $9,408,800.00 and $290,000.00 shall be credited towards the Fair Share
requirements for Road Facilities related to the 1250 Oceanside project. This credit was used to off-set the
$809,538.48 requirement for the 261 lot Phase 1 of Subdivision No. 98-124 (Subdivision No. 7168). Accordingly,
the available credit is as follows:

Contribution towards the Mamalahoa Bypass Construction ~ $9,408,800.00

Contribution for Signal Improvements at Haleki'i Street $290.000.00
TOTAL CREDITS $9,698,800.00

~ Fair Share Requirement for Phase 1 of Sub. 98-124 (261 units) $809,538.48
CREDIT BALANCE  $8,889,261.60
Fair Share Requirement for Phase 2 of Sub, 98-124 (98 units)  $303,964.64
PROJECTED CREDIT BALANCE $8,585,296.96
It is the understanding of Hokuli'a that this Projected Credit Balance can be used for future Phases
of “The VILLAGES OF HOKUKANO" (Hokuli*a) Project. This is to also inform you that
Hokuli'a intends to seek credit for the portion of the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass costs for which

it may be eligible for reimbursement from other landowners/developers, but for which no
reimbursement is received (See attachment No. 4).
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Pleasc call me if you have any questions with respect to fair share requirements for Phase 2 of Hokuli’a by
Oceanside 1250.

Robert A. Stuit
Vice President of Development

Sincerely,

cc: Bill Moore, William L. Moore Planning w/attachments
Ben Tsukazaki Esq. Menezes Tsukazaki Yeh & Moore w/attachments

Attachments:
Revised Tentative Approval Letter, July 27, 1999,
Final Subdivision Approval, Letter No. 7168, September 18, 1999.
September 17, 1999 letter from Planning Department to Hokuli'a regarding fair share compliance.
September 16, 1999 letter from Hokulia to Planning Department.
January 20, 2000 letter from Hokulia to Planning Department transmitting Shoreline Park Area Appraisal.
Fair Share Check for Parks.
Fair Share Check for Police.
Fair Share Check for Fire.
Fair Share Check for Solid Waste.
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78-6831 Alii Drive

Suite K15

Kailua-Kona, Hawaii

96740

Tel: 808-124-1500

Fax: 808-324-0171

OCEANSIDE
7250

September 16, 1999

Ms. Virgima Goldstein, Director
Planning Department

County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaii 9720

Subject: Compliance with Conditions “R” of Ord. No 96-8 and “O” of Ord.No. 96-7
Fair Share Requirements
Hokuli'a by Oceanside 1250

Dear Ms. Goldstein:

This is to follow up with respect to discussions with your staff regarding the fair share
requirements for the proposed Phase I subdivision (SUB 98-124) for the Hokuli'a by
Oceanside 1250 project.

Condition “R" of Ord. No 96-8 and “O" of Ord. No. 96-7 require fair share contributions
to mitigate the potential regional impacts of the approved development with respect to
parks and recreation, fire, police, solid waste and roads. These contributions shall become
due and payable prior to final subdivision approval for any portion of the subject property
or its increments.

These conditions further provide that in lieu of paying the fair share contribution, Hokuli'a
may construct and contribute improvements/facilities related to parks, police, fire, solid
waste and road facilities within the impacted region. Furthermore, the cost of constructing
improvements required for solid waste management, the ocean park, and roadway
improvements, including the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass and the Mamalahoa Highway-
Halekii Street intersection, shall be credited against the sums specified for solid waste,
parks, and roads respectively,

The Phase I development proposed by 1250 Oceanside Partners (Oceanside) involves a
total of 261 agricultural lots. Based on the per lot fair share contributions, it is our
understanding that the following gross values are applicable to this initial phase of
development of the Hokuli"a project:
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Description Parks Police Fire Solid Roads Total
Waste

Per Lot $3,490.85 $168.40 $332.61 $145.62 | $3,101.68 $7,239.1¢

Allocation

Number of Lots 261 261 201 201 261 261

Total Fair Share | $911,111.8 | $43,952.4 | $86,811.2 | $38,006.82 | $809,538.4 | $1,889,420.7
5 0 | 8 (

In accordance with the requirements of Condition “R” of Ord. No 96-8 and “O” of Ord.
No. 96-7, the actual fair share contribution amounts for each of the required facilities is
determined to be as follows:

Park and Recreation Facilities

Oceanside is required to convey a perpetual easement for public access to the 140 acre
ocean park pursuant to Condition “I" of Ord. No. 96-8 and “L" of Ord. No. 96-7. This
easement document has been submitted to the County under separate cover for its review
and approval. Upon execution of this document, commitment of this area to public use
will be assured in perpetuity.  According to the County of Hawau, Real Property
Assessment Division, Finance Department, the valuation of the State Land Use designated
Conservation lands within TMK: 8-1-04:003, which include a 114.570 acre portion of the
approximately 140 acre ocean park, is $1,031,100.00. (Attachment No. 1)

In addition, the value of the required park dedication conveyance which is provided as part
of the Final Subdivision Approval for Phase | Subdivision No. SUB 98-124, is an offset to
the park and recreation fair share contribution requirements. In accordance with Condition
“L” of Ordinance No. 96-8, Oceanside has submitted a dedication deed for two acres of
land adjacent to the County's Kona Scenic Park. Based on an appraisal prepared by Baird
Appraisals, the value of the lands contributed total $170,000. {Attachment No. 2)

These two valuation, which total $1,201,100 shall off-set the $911,111.85 required for the
fair share contribution for park and recreation facilities for the proposed 261 unit Phase I of
Hokuli'a. The amount of excess mitigation ($289,988.15) shall be credited against future
fair share contribution requirements for park and recreation facilities for future subdivision
increments of Hokuli‘a by Oceanside 1250, provided that Oceanside reserves the right to
undertake a formal appraisal of the Ocean Park area to reestablish the value of these lands
to off-set future parks fair share requirements for future subdivision increments.

Police Facilities

Payment in the amount of $43,952.40 to comply with the fair share requirements for
Phase 1 Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for police facilities {Attachment No. 3)
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Fire Facilitics

Payment in the amount of $86,811.21 to comply with the fair share requirements for
Phase I Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for fire faciliies (Attachment No. 4); and

Solid Waste Facilities

Payment in the amount of $38,006.82 to comply with the fair share requirements for
Phase ! Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for solid waste facilities (Attachment No. 5).

Road Facilities

With respect to the fair share road requirements, Oceanside has submitted a bond and
agreement to assure the construction of the Mamalahoa Highway Bypass and the
Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street intersections in the amount of $24,760,000.00 and
$290,000.00, respectively. According to Development Agreement No. 1, Oceanside
may be reimbursed for a portion of the construction cost of the Mamalahoa Highway
Bypass. However, Qceanside is not eligible for reimbursement of the “project impact
cost” which is estimated as 38% of the total cost or $9,408,800.00.

This amount, and the construction cost of the Mamalahoa Highway-Halekii Street
intersection total, $9,698,800.00 and off-set the $809,538.48 fair share requirements for
Phase I Subdivision No. SUB 98-124 for road facilities. The amount of excess
contribution ($8,889,261.52), as well as the those portions of the Mamalahoa Highway
Bypass project cost for which Oceanside may be eligible for reimbursement, but for
which no reimbursement is received, shall be used to off-set fair share contribution
requirements for road facilities for future subdivision increments of Hokuli'a by
Oceanside 1250.

Also attached for your information are copies of Condition R. of Ord. No 96-8 and
Condition O. of Ord. No. 96-7 (Attachments 6 and 7) to assist you in your review.
Please call me if you have any questions with respect to fair share requirements for
Phase I of Hokuli*a by Oceanside.

Sincerely,

U&é&m_ < f’“

Robert A, Stuit
3 Director of Planning

attachments

cc:  Bill Moore, Wiliam L. Moore Planning
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COUNTY OF HAWAII

REAL PROPERATY ASSESSMENT DIv. SI;!SJ‘-JCS%SEI;:I’IG
865 PIHLANI STREET
HILO, HAWAIl 96720-4G679 ADDRESS SEAVICE REQUESTED "?,”E%‘;k:‘f‘:;?_“;;‘"

8-1-004-003-0000

NOTICE OF PROPERTY ASSESSMENT - 1939 THIS IS NOT A BILL
ASSESSED VALUATION TAX,. KEY NUMDER
AP-2 HEEEEIEI_ ﬂlﬂ,mﬂl'miﬁ
BI.DB Toalt 0 SO )
| _LAND | 1,031,100 O 1,031, 0000 ©Of
[YoTAL | 1,031,100 o] 1,034, LANDAREA I
FEE OWNER
* 1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS (LTI CHY CONSERVATION
IIIIIIl"llIlllIllll”IlHlIll“
F'{e(:p-\,pd 1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS
o OCEANSIDE 1250, STE 200
LESSEE/ASSIGNEE 74-5620 A PALANI ROAD
MAR 186 1999 KATLUA-KONA, HI 896740
Oz

Please detach al pedoration belore mailing.

ONLY RETURN POSTCARD FOR EXEMPTION OR ADDRESS CHANGE

A property owner who is currently receiving an exemption has the legal duty of reporting
any change in the status, ownership, or use of the property to the Assessor

Tax Key Number. 8- 1-004-003-0000 001 COUNTY OF HAWAII
Property Address. g1 6599 MAMALAHOA HWY
1, Notice of change in exemplion status. {Please complete the lollowing):

The above property has been O sold/ leased O rented [ vacated

Date of change:
| understand thal the filing of this card voids the claim for exemplion previously filed by me.

2. Nolice of change of malling address. (Please complete the lollowing): Please Print.

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY / STATE 1 ZIP

COUNTRY {Foreign)

SIGNATURE DAYTIME PHONE | }




The applicant shall make its fair share contribution
to micigate the potential regional impacts of the
subject property with respect to parks and
recreation , fire, police, solid waste disposal
facilities, and roads. The amount of the fair share
contribution shall be the sum which is the product
of multiplying the number of lots proposed toc be
subdivided by the amounts allocated hereinbelow for
each such lot, and shall become due and payable
prior to final subdivision approval for any portion
of the subject property or its increments. If the
subject property is subdivided in two or more
increments, the amount of the fair share
contribution due and payable prior to final
subdivision approval of each increment shall be a
sum calculated in the same manner according to the
number of additional proposed lots in each such
increment. The fair share contribution for each
lot, except for lots larger than ten acres in size
or which are committed exclusively for golf course
and park purposes, shall be based on the maximum
allowable density of building sites as determined by
the zoning of such lot. The fair share contribution
in a form of cash, land, facilities, or any
combination thereof acceptable to the director in
consultation with the affected agencies shall have a
maximum combined value of $7,239.16 per lot. Based
upon the applicant’'s representation of intent to
subdivide and develop up to 400 lots, the indicaced
total fair share contribution is $2,895,664.00,
however, the total amount shall be increased or
reduced in proportion with the actual number of
subdivided lots according to the calculation and

payment provisions set forth in this Condition O.

o o



The fair share contribution shall be allocated a:

follows:

1. $3,490.85 per lot, for an indicated total of
$1,396,340.00 to the County to support park
recreational improvements and facilitcies;

2. $168.40 pexr lot, for an indicated total of
$67,360.00 to the County to support police
facilities;

3. $332.61 per lot, for an indicated total of
$133,044.00 to the County to support fire
facilities;

4, $145.62 per lot, for an indicated toral of

$58,248.00 to the County to support solid wa:

facilities;

S. $3,101.68 per lot, for an indicated total of
$1,240,672.00 to the State or County to suppc

road and traffic improvements.

The fair share contributions described above shall
be adjusted annually beginning three years after the
effective date of this ordinance, based on the
percentage change in the Honolulu Consumer Price
Index (HCPI). 1In lieu of paying the fair share
contribution, the applicant may construct and
contribute improvements/facilities related to park
and recreation, fire, police, solid waste disposal
facilities, and roads within the region impacted b
the proposed development, subject to the approval
the director. The cost of constructing the
improvements required in Conditions J, K and M sha
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be credited against the sum specified in Condition
0(4) for solid waste facilities, Condition 0(l) for
parks and recreation, and in Condition 0O(5) for road
and traffic improvements. For purposes of
administering Condition 0O, the value of land
contributed or the cost of any improvements required
or made in lieu of the fair share contribution shall
be such amount as approved by the Planning Director,

upon consultation with the appropriate agencies.

Comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations
and requirements, including those of the Department
of Health, Fire, State Department of Education and
the Department of Water Supply.

Should the Council adopt a Unified Impact Fees
Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition
of exactions or the assessment of impact fees,
conditions included herein shall be credited towards

the requirements of the Unified Impact Fees

Ordinance.

An annual progress report shall be submitted to the
Planning Director prior to each anniversary date of
the approval of this change of zone. The report
shall address in detail the status of the
development and the compliance with the conditions
of approval. This condition shall remain in effect
uncil all of the conditions of approval have been
complied with and the Planning Director acknowledges

that further reports are not reguired.

oy



(Q)(S))

ORD. 96-8
(RY(T))

(1) if such activity is implementing a conservation program for the affected
property(ics), as approved by the applicable soil and water conservation district
directors and filed with the Soil Conservation Service;

(2) if it provides a source of income to the person(s) who reside on the property; or

(3) if the property is dedicated for agriculture uses in accordance with applicable
Tax Department procedures and that such agriculture dedication shail be made
a deed covenant and duly recorded with the State Bureau of Conveyances and a
copy of the recorded deeds shall be filed with the Planning Department within
one year from the date of Final Subdivision Approval.

Each approved lot must comply with at least one of the above requirements to satisfy

the conditions of approval of this ordinance;

Restrictive covenants in the deeds of all the proposed lots shall prohibit the
construction of a second dwelling unit on cach lot; provided that this shall not preclude
the construction of a guest house as defined under Chapter 25 of the Hawaii County
Code. A copy of the proposed covenant(s) to be recorded with the Bureau of
Conveyances shall be submitted to the Planning Department for review and approval
prior to final subdivision approval. A copy of the approved covenant shall be recited
in an instrument executed by the applicant and the county and recorded with the

Burcau of Conveyances likewise prior to final subdivision approval,

(The Applicant shall pay its fair share contribution to address potential regional
impacts of the subject property with respect to park, fire, police, solid waste disposal
facilities, sewer and roads. The fair share contribution shall be initially based on the
representations contained within the change of zone application and may be increased
or reduced proportionally if the agricultural lot counts are adjusted. The fair share
contributions described below shall be adjusted annually based on the percentage
change in the Honolulu Consumer Price Index (HCPI). The fair share contribution for
cach agricultural zoned lot of the subject property less than ten acres in size shall be
based on a maximum density for cach lot as determined by the zoning resulting from
this change of zone. The fair share contribution in a form of cash, land, facilities, or
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any combination thercof shall have a maximum combined value of § 4,70 ,205.74. 1In
lieu of paying the fair share contribution, the applicant may construct such
improvements/facilities related to park, fire, police, solid wasie disposal facilities,

sewers and roads with the approval of the appropriate agency(ies).

Any contnbutions required by this ordinance that exceed the fair share requirement of
this proposed development shall, at the applicant's request be credited towards any of
the applicant’s future developments thal require infrastructural impact conuributions; )

The applicani shall make its fair share copinbution to mitigate 1he potential regional
impacts of the subject propeny with respect 10 parks and recreation fire, police, solid
waste disposal facilities. and roads. The amount of the fair share contribution shall be
the sum which j5 the product of multiplving the number of lots proposed 1o be
subdivided by the amounts allocated hereinbelow for each such lot. and shall become
due and payable pror to final subdivision approval for any portion of the subiect
property or ils increments. If the subiect property is subdivided in two or more
increments. the amount of the fair share contribution due and payable prior to final
subdivision approval of each increment shall be a sum calculated in the same manner
according 10 the number of additional proposed lots in each such increment. The fair
share contribution for each lot, except for lots larger than ten acres in_size or which are
commined exclusively for polf course and park purposes. shall be based on the

W ] iidi i i v i t.

v of 87,2 t applica
represeniation of intent to subdivide and develop up 10 400 lots, the indicated to1al fair

| bution i . l bl b ,

reduced in proponion with the actual number of subdivided lots according 10 the




(C)

(){(M)]

2) S168.40 perlot for an indicated 10tal of $67.360.00 10 the Counrv to suppon

palice facilities:

3 %332.61 perlot for an indicated total of $133.044.00 (o the Counrv 1o suppon
fire facilities:
(4) $145.62 perlol, for an indicated total of $58.248.00 10 the County to suppon
lid w acilities:
(5) $3.101.68 per lot. for an indicated total of $1.240,672.00 to the State or Couptv

1o support road and traffic improvements,

The fair share contributions described above shall be adjusted annually beginnine
three years afier the effective date of this ordinance. based on the percentage chanee in

The Applicant shall conform, to the best extent practicable, with the guidelines as
provided within the Strategies for Energy Efficient Architecture by Hawaiian Design
and the State Model Energy Code, in the construction of dwellings within the subject

property; |

[n the event that the State Department of Education adopts an educational facilities
impact fec program, the applicant shall participate in the requirements of the program;
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9681

/121990 99SEP-POLI fair share police 41.9% 40 0k

43.952.40
CHECK: 009681 09/15/1999 Director of Finance 43,952.40
1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS BANK OF HAWAX 9681
OPERATING ACCOUNT KAILUA-KONA BRANCH 057
7&:&%&33:‘-;_{?2%’:? KAILUA-KONA, HAWAIl 96740 009681
(B08) 824 10 59-102-1213

*FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO AND 40/ 100

DATE AMOUNT
09/15/1999 **%%43,052.40*
Y
' THE ) .
‘OFR Director of Finance

01-DOFPLAN

0098  woogeg L 1213010281 005708 79)
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00/14/1699 99SEP-FIRE fair share fire RARIN 21 0.00 86.811.2
CHECK: 009680 09/15/1999 Director of Finance 86,811.21
1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS BANK OF HAWAN 968(
OPERATING ACCOUNT KAILUA-KONA BRANCH 057
78-6831 ALl DA, STE. K15 KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740
KAILUA KONA, HI 96740 59-102-1213 009680
(808) 3241500

*EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED ELEVEN AND 21/ 100
DATE AMOUNT

09/15/1999 ***%R6,811.21*
PAY
12 TH: Director of Finance

01-DOFPLAN

00960  woO9EBOM 1212130403281 0OS7wOE 7Y
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9/14/1999 99SEP-SOLI fair share solid waste

CHECK: 009682 09/15/1999 Director of Finance

1250 OCEANSIDE PARTNERS

OPERATING ACCOUNT
78-6831 ALN DR., STE. K15
KAILUA KONA, HI 96740
(808) 324-1500

*THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIX AND 82/ 100

PAY
-HE + .
ER Director of Finance
OF

01-DOFPLAN

009682 00qe8 2 1212330102812 005?w0E7T9 18

9682

IR NG RY 0.00 38.006.82

38,006.82

BANK OF HAWAIl 9682
KAILUA-KONA BRANCH 057
KAILUA-KONA, HAWAIl 96740
58.102-1213 009682
DATE AMOUNT
09/15/1999 **+%%38 006.82*




